Figure 1-11: Daily profile of average wind speed for the year (right) and by season (left) for the Cape

Mendocino location. The dots represent data averaged for each of the seven years with the average and

median years highlighted in red and blue, respectively.

The average hourly wind speeds by season for both the Humboldt Call Area and the Cape Mendocino
location are showed together on one graph in Appendix E, Figure 1-23 for comparison.

3.4 Power Generation

Power generation profiles for the different wind farm scenarios are calculated after taking into account all
loss factors. The annual energy production (Table 1-5) leads to capacity factors (Table 1-6) for all five
scenarios that range from 47% to 48% for the Humboldt Call Area to 56% to 57% for the Cape
Mendocino Area for the typical year. Interannual variation of power production is greater in the
Humboldt Call Area than the Cape Mendocino Area (6% compared to 2% coefficient of variation). The
capacity factors of larger wind farms are slightly lower than small wind farms due to increased wake
effects within larger turbine arrays.

Table 1-5. Annual energy production (AEP) for five wind farm scenarios. Bold values indicate the median

wind speed year.

Year

Annual Energy Production, GWh/yr

HB-50 HB-150 HB-1800 CM-150 CM-1800
2007 192 571 7,180 713 9,020
2008 203 602 7,574 717 9,074
2009 202 599 7,540 720 9,119

2010 228 678 8,522 720 9,115
2011 216 642 8,078 740 9,361
2012 204 605 7,601 716 9,062
2013 199 590 7,426 743 9,410
Standard
Deviation 12 36 450 12 154

Coefficient
of Variation 5.8% 5.8% 5.8% 1.7% 1.7%

Offshore Wind Generation and Load Compatibility Assessment

Chapter 1: Wind Speed Resource and Power Generation Profile Report 1.20

Table 1-6. Capacity factor (CF) for five wind farm scenarios. Bold values indicate the median wind speed

year.

Year

Capacity Factor

HB-50 HB-150 HB-1800 CM-150 CM-1800

2007 46% 45% 45% 57% 56%

2008 48% 48% 47% 57% 56%

2009 48% 47% 47% 57% 57%
2010 54% 54% 53% 57% 57%
2011 51% 51% 50% 59% 58%
2012 49% 48% 47% 57% 56%
2013 47% 47% 46% 59% 59%

The annual energy production and capacity factor provide a description of how the wind turbine arrays
will perform when summed across the whole year. A generation duration curve is used to investigate how
the level of power production varies throughout the year. The generation duration curves for the
Humboldt Call Area and the Notional Cape Mendocino Area show the power output on the vertical axis
and the cumulative number of hours per year when the wind farm is operating at that power output or
above on the horizontal axis (Figure 1-12). For all scenarios, the wind farms operate are often operating at